MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

112

PASSED BY THE

FORTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\,8\,6\,1\;.$

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1861.

Снар. 31.

Chapter 31.

Resolve in favor of Freeman Holway.

Freeman Holway, in favor of. Resolved, That there be paid to Freeman Holway from the treasury of the state, the sum of thirteen dollars for expenses incurred during sickness, while in attendance as a member of the present legislature.

[Approved March 7, 1861.]

Chapter 32.

Resolve making an appropriation for the insane hospital.

Insane Hospital, in favor of. Resolved, That the sum of ten thousand dollars be appropriated and paid out of the treasury of this state, out of any money not otherwise appropriated, to be expended under the direction of the governor and council in the purchase of necessary materials and the labor for warming and ventilating the insane hospital.

[Approved March 7, 1861.]

Chapter 33.

Resolve laying a tax on the several counties in this state.

County taxes.

Resolved, That the sums annexed to the counties contained in the following schedule, are hereby granted as a tax for each county respectively, to be appropriated, assessed, collected and applied for the purpose of paying the debts and necessary expenses of the same, and other purposes ordered by law, to wit: Androscoggin, fifteen thousand dollars; Aroostook, five thousand dollars; Cumberland, forty-eight thousand dollars; Franklin, four thousand six hundred dollars; Hancock, eleven thousand dollars; Kennebec. twenty-one thousand dollars; Knox, five thousand five hundred dollars; Lincoln, eleven thousand five hundred dollars; Oxford. twelve thousand five hundred dollars; Penobscot, twenty-eight thousand six hundred dollars; Piscataquis, three thousand five hundred dollars; Sagadahoc, six thousand five hundred dollars; Somerset, ten thousand dollars; Waldo, ten thousand dollars; Washington, thirteen thousand dollars; York, seventeen thousand dollars.

[Approved March 7, 1861.]